# The Traffic Management

## (East Sussex County Council)

## Permit Scheme Variation Order 2019

**EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL** hereby makes an Order under Part 3 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 ("the Act") whereby acting as the Local Highway Authority it modifies the Permit Scheme known as "the East Sussex County Council Permit Scheme" which originally came into force on the 11<sup>th</sup> November 2013 in exercise of the powers conferred by the Act'.

#### **Citation and Commencement**

1. This Order may be cited as the Traffic Management (East Sussex County Council) Permit Scheme Variation Order 2019 and comes into force on xxxx 2019.

#### Interpretation

2. In this Order -

"The East Sussex County Council Permit Scheme 2018" means the Permit Scheme prepared in accordance with Section 33A of the Traffic Management Act 2004 (as amended) set out in the Schedule to this Order in terms commonly known as the 'East Sussex Permit Scheme' and: "specified streets" has the meaning given by Regulation 8 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended).

The Order may be cited as 'The East Sussex Permit Scheme Order 2018' and comes into effect in relation to the specified streets within the East Sussex County Council Permit Scheme on xxxx 2019.

#### Variation and Commencement of Permit Scheme

3. The East Sussex County Council Permit Scheme which came into force on 11<sup>th</sup> November 2013 (as amended) by the East Sussex Permit Scheme July 2017 is hereby varied to amend the charging regime on Non Traffic Sensitive Type 3 and 4 Roads, but with the effect that it still complies with the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 as amended by the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2015 and shall come into force as varied on xxxx 2019.

# Application of Part 8 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended)

4. Part 8 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended) shall apply to the specified streets within the East Sussex Permit Scheme.

The Common Seal of East Sussex County Council	)
was	)
hereunto affixed in the presence of	)

Authorised Signatory

## SCHEDULE

### The East Sussex Permit Scheme